
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Victoria Wallace 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

5 May 2020 

 

To: Chairman – Councillor Grenville Chamberlain 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Brian Milnes 
 Members of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee – Councillors 

Dr. Shrobona Bhattacharya, Anna Bradnam, Dr. Martin Cahn, Nigel Cathcart, 
Sarah Cheung Johnson, Graham Cone, Dr. Claire Daunton, 
Dr. Douglas de Lacey, Geoff Harvey, Steve Hunt, Peter McDonald and 
Judith Rippeth 

Quorum: 5 
 

Substitutes: Councillors Gavin Clayton, Heather Williams, Mark Howell, Sue Ellington, 
Bunty Waters, Henry Batchelor, Peter Fane, Philip Allen, Jose Hales, 
Clare Delderfield and Deborah Roberts 

 
 

 
There is a pre-meeting session at 4.25pm for members of the Committee only, to plan 

their lines of enquiry. 
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE on 
THURSDAY, 14 MAY 2020 at 5.20 p.m. Due to the Covid-19 outbreak, Central Government 
has imposed restrictions on the size of public gatherings. As a result, this meeting will be 
conducted remotely using the Microsoft Teams video conferencing system. There will be no 
access to the meeting at the Council Offices, but a live stream of the meeting will be available 
via Microsoft Teams. A web link to enable members of the Press and public to view, or listen to, 
the proceedings will be published on the relevant page of the Council’s website at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  If you have any 

specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we can to 
help you. 

 

 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



AGENDA 
PAGES 

1. Apologies    
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 10 
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 

March 2020 as a correct record. 
 

   
4. Public Questions    
 
5. New Build Council Housing Strategy 2020-2025   11 - 26 
 
6. Health and Wellbeing Strategy   27 - 66 
 
7. Work Programme   67 - 82 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee’s work programme is attached 

with the Council’s Notice of forthcoming Key and Non-Key Decisions. 
 

   
8. To Note the Dates of Future Meetings    
 Tuesday 9th June 2020 at 5.20pm.  
   
9. Exclusion of the Press and Public    
 The Press and public are likely to be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of the following agenda item in accordance with the 
provisions of Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
(exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A (as 
amended) of the Local Government Act. Paragraph 3 relates to 
‘information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person including the authority holding that information’. 
 

 

   
10. Confidential minutes of the previous meeting   83 - 84 
 To agree the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2020.  
   



 Exclusion of Press and Public 
 The law allows Councils to consider a limited range of issues in private session without 
members of the Press and public being present.  Typically, such issues relate to 
personal details, financial and business affairs, legal privilege and so on.  In every 
case, the public interest in excluding the Press and Public from the meeting room must 
outweigh the publ
[...]
TRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Thursday, 12 March 2020 at 5.20 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Grenville Chamberlain – Chairman 
  Councillor Brian Milnes – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Dr. Shrobona Bhattacharya Anna Bradnam 
 Dr. Martin Cahn Sarah Cheung Johnson 
 Graham Cone Dr. Claire Daunton 
 Dr. Douglas de Lacey Geoff Harvey 
 Peter McDonald Judith Rippeth 
 Henry Batchelor  

 
Councillors Neil Gough, Bill Handley, Dr. Tumi Hawkins and John Williams were in attendance, by 
invitation. 
 
Officers: Trevor Nicoll Head of Environment and Waste 
 Liz Watts Chief Executive 
 Victoria Wallace Scrutiny and Governance Adviser 
 Peter Maddock 

Rory McKenna 
Head of Finance 
Deputy Head of Legal Shared Service 

 Heather Jones Strategic Lead 3C Building Standards 
 David Ousby Head of Commercial Development & Investment 
 Sagar Roy Deputy Head of ICT - Operations 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Nigel Cathcart and Steve 

Hunt. Councillor Henry Batchelor was present as a substitute for Councillor Hunt.  
 
The Conservative Leader Councillor Heather Williams, who had hoped to attend 
the meeting, asked for her apologies to be noted.  

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Regarding agenda item 9 (Property Acquisition – Sawston), Councillor Milnes 

informed the committee that he had expressed opinions during discussions 
regarding the Sawston site.  

  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record, subject to 

the following amendments: 

 Inclusion in the list of attendees of Councillors John Williams, Neil Gough, 
Tumi Hawkins and Bridget Smith. 

 Regarding the Crime and Safety Partnership, wording would be amended 
to reflect that it was not the purpose of the CSP to hold the Police to 
account.  

  
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 12 March 2020 

 
 Mr Da
[...]
 
authorities.  

 The committee was informed that customer satisfaction would be 
surveyed through a general staff survey, however the timescale for this 
was not yet known.  

 The Chamber equipment upgrade project would include the AV 
equipment, not the microphone equipment.  

 
It was noted by the committee that documentation requested, such as IT Security 
Policy, Business Continuity Plan and others had still not been provided.  
 
The committee noted that the albeit incomplete Council Anywhere project was 
delivering significant improvements and had put the council in a strong position 
with regards to the Covid-19 outbreak. However, the committee noted that the 
resilience of the ICT infrastructure was not being tested frequently enough and 
following significant changes.   
 
Members requested that text on coloured background was not used in reports as 
this was not easily legible.  
 
The Vice Chairman requested a copy of the ICT Security Policy be circulated to 
all members of the committee.  

 
The committee noted the update and thanked the Deputy Head of ICT for this.  

  
6. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 The committee agreed that the Press and public be excluded from the meeting 

during the consideration of the 3C Building Control Business Plan and for the 
consideration of agenda items 8 and 9, in accordance with the provisions of 
Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) (exempt 

Page 5



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 12 March 2020 

information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act). 
Paragraph 3 refers to information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information).  

  
7. SHARED SERVICES 2020/21 BUSINESS PLANS 
 
 The Deputy Leader (non-statutory) introduced the Shared Services Business 

Plans which were discussed in turn by the committee.  
 
Legal Shared Service Business Plan 
 
The committee was
[...]
 would be split equally 
between the relevant councils.  

 The service was looking at bringing in extra resource when needed for 
conservation area appraisals.  

 
The committee noted the business plan.  
 

Page 6



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 12 March 2020 

Greater Cambridge Shared Waste Service (GCSWS) Business Plan 
 
The Head of Environment and Waste and Lead Cabinet Member presented the 
business plan.  
 
Committee members provided some positive feedback regarding the service. 
 
Communications around recycling was discussed. Members thought the 
information on recycling provided on the website was useful, however the 
website was difficult to navigate. Members suggested that some further 
communication around items that could be recycled, was needed. The Head of 
Environment and Waste explained the action that had been taken regarding this. 
 
The Head of Environment and Waste outlined to the committee the measures 
that were being taken to reduce the service’s carbon impact. He informed the 
committee that the service’s biggest carbon impact was from its waste vehicles. 
The detail of the timing of the new electric bin lorry would be announced in due 
course and moving the rest of the fleet to electric vehicles would be worked on.  
 
The committee was informed by the Head of Waste and Environment that a food 
waste trial had started with 1000 properties split between South Cambridgeshire 
and Cambridge City Council. This had been well used by residents. Food waste 
collection was likely to be part of the new waste strategy. 
 
The committee was informed that over 400 litter picking kits had been given to 
parishes that had been proactively using these. 
 
The Lead Cabinet Member informed the committee that cleaning out recyclable 
plastics was an education issue and that fresh water was not needed for this. 
 
The Head of Environment and Waste informed the committee that: 

 Some people were moving away from the use of highly recyclable 
[...]
d Cabinet Member for Finance presented the investment opportunity at 

Cambridge Science Park, which he considered to be a good investment. As 
agreed at agenda item 6, committee members discussed this in closed session. 
Despite the concerns raised by committee members, the committee supported 
this investment going forward to Cabinet for consideration. 
 

  
9. PROPERTY ACQUISITION - SAWSTON 
 
 The Lead Cabinet Member for Finance presented the investment opportunity at 

Sawston Business Park, which he informed the committee provided facilities that 
were needed and provided the opportunity to deliver sustainable development. 
Committee members discussed this in closed session and outlined their 
concerns. 
 

  
10. TRANSFER OF COMMUNITY ASSETS POLICY 
 
 The Lead Cabinet Member for Finance presented the policy for the potential 

transfer of community assets to relevant third-party organisations.  
 
Members commented that this was an excellent document and the committee 
indicated its support for the policy.  

  
11. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee NOTED its work programme.  
  
12. TO NOTE THE DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

Page 8



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 12 March 2020 

 The next meeting would take place on Thursday 21st April 2020 at 5.20pm.  
  

  
The Meeting ended at 8.20 p.m. 

 

 

Page 9



This page is left blank intentionally.

Page 10



 
 
  

  

REPORT TO: 
 

Scrutiny and Overview 
Committee 

14th May 2020 

LEAD CABINET MEMBER: 
 

Councillor Hazel Smith. Lead Cabinet Member for 
Housing  
 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

Interim Head of Housing - Liz Bisset 
Head of Housing - Peter Campbell 

 

 

New Build Council Housing Strategy 2020 - 2025 

 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1 This New Build Council Housing Strategy sets out the reasons for, and context 
within which, South Cambridgeshire District Council (SCDC) will acquire or 
directly commission new build affordable homes to be owned and managed 
directly
[...]
 objectives. It also links to other agreed 
strategies, primarily:  

  

 The Greater Cambridge Housing Strategy 2019 – 2023  

 The South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2018  

 The Greater Cambridge Sustainable Design and Construction SPD 2020  
 
The strategy will be updated to reflect major changes in these linked strategies.  

2. Current Position 

2.1 This New Build Strategy sets out the reasons for, and context within which, 
South Cambridgeshire District Council (SCDC) will acquire or directly 
commission new build affordable homes to be owned and managed directly by 
the Council. It brings the strategy which was agreed in June 2015 up to date. 

 
2.2 This strategy retains those elements from 2015 which are still relevant but 

takes account of and makes clear where there are changes to policy and 
practice. The 2020 New Build Strategy will provide an updated framework for 
future activity, reflecting the significant changes that have taken place since 
the previous Strategy was written and agreed.  

 
2.3 The 2015 Strategy gave the following reasons for the SCDC acquiring new build 

properties. 
 

 Increase the supply of housing which is affordable to local people, 

including (but not exclusively) Council rent, Council shared ownership, 

Council owned intermediate rented properties. 

 

Page 17



 Re–balancing of housing supply (number of bedrooms) to offset welfare 

benefit changes. 

 Increase the housing choices available to people with disabilities – 

including an increased supply of wheelchair accessible housing. 

 To make the best use of the Council’s land and property assets 

 Reducing fuel poverty and promoting energy efficiency 

 Being able to build homes that achieve high standards of design and 

construction; and the procurement of new homes to achieve best value for 

SCDC. 

 

2.4 All the above remain relevant, but both the national and the local political 

landscape for housebuilding have changed since 2015, bringing additional 


[...]
t properties, returning an investment for the Council.  

Ermine Street Housing can commission private rented housing as part of 

overall development packages, potentially alongside the delivery of new 

affordable homes in the district, or to work with developers and landowners on 

wider mixed use (residential/ commercial) development sites. The New Build 

team is tasked with delivering the Council’s affordable homes programme, and 

opportunities may arise with developers for the Company to purchase stock 

for market rent as part of an overall scheme to provide new build homes to 

meet Ermine Street’s business objectives. 

Page 24



7. Landlord Considerations 

Affordability of Rent Levels 

7.1 Most of SCDC Council housing remain at social rent levels which equate to 

approximately 45% of market rents. Current practice is to set rent levels for 

new build affordable rented homes at the level of the Local Housing Allowance 

(LHA) which equates to about 60-65% of market rents. This ensures that New 

Build can achieve reasonable payback of capital investment, typically within 35 

years. Affordable rents set at this level can be covered by Housing Benefit 

where this is paid, although it should be noted that Universal Credit is not 

differentiated for local rental values but is capped at an overall amount. 

Nevertheless, LHA levels remain the best indicator of affordability available 

and will be retained as the benchmark rental values for SCDC new build 

affordable rent. Financial modelling shows that this is consistent with a 

payback period of up to 35 years and the assumptions in the 30 year business 

plan. Providing social rents for new build properties would require a level of 

subsidy not currently available, or savings would be required, to maintain the 

existing HRA business plan projections. 

8. Monitoring Arrangements 

8.1 The budget for the new build programme is agreed in the HRA business plan 

and will be reviewed at least every 
[...]
y 2020
	APP B - Scrutiny prioritisation tool

	10 Confidential minutes of the previous meeting



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Thursday, 14 May 2020 at 5.20 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Grenville Chamberlain – Chairman 
  Councillor Brian Milnes – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Anna Bradnam Dr. Martin Cahn 
 Nigel Cathcart Graham Cone 
 Dr. Claire Daunton Dr. Douglas de Lacey 
 Geoff Harvey Steve Hunt 
 Peter McDonald Judith Rippeth 

 
Councillors Heather Williams, Sue Ellington, Bridget Smith, Hazel Smith, Neil Gough and 
Bill Handley were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Officers: Liz Watts Chief Executive 
 Victoria Wallace Scrutiny and Governance Adviser 
 Kirstin Donaldson Head of New Build 
 Lesley McFarlane Development Officer - Health Specialist 
 Clare Gibbons Northstowe Healthy New Town Programme Lead 
 Kathryn Hawkes Programme Manager 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sarah Cheung Johnson.  
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 12th March 2020 were agreed as a correct 

record of the meeting. Committee members agreed that noting apologies from 
non-committee members was unnecessary.  
 
Matters arising were: 
 

 Committee members queried whether the documents requested at the 
previous meeting from ICT, had been circulated. The Chief Executive 
apologised for the delay in these being shared with committee members 
and would follow this up with ICT. 

  
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 There were no public questions.  
  
5. NEW BUILD COUNCIL HOUSING STRATEGY 2020-2025 
 
 The Lead Cabinet Member for Housing presented the New Build Council 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 14 May 2020 

Housing Strategy 2020-2025. This set out the reasons for and context within 
which the Council would acquire or directly commission new build affordable 
housing, to be owned and managed directly by the Council. This was an update 
to the strategy agreed in June 2015 and took into account changes to policy and 
practice.  
 
Committee members were pleased to see a commitment in the strategy to 
improving the energy efficiency of housing stock. The committee was informed 
by the Lead Cabinet Member that the increased payback period was due to the 
reduction in council housing rent, which had reduced since the strategy was first 
written. The Lead Cabinet Member clarified that there was a clause allowing the 
payback period to be increased to 35 years.  
 
The committee was informed by the Head of Housing that the risk register would 
be brought to members at a future date, following the normal reporting protocol 
for this. 
 
The committee was informed by the Lead Cabinet Member that:  

 The Council had 43 sheltered housing schemes across the district. The 
44th scheme would be at Northstowe. The schemes were well distributed 
across the district and tended to be in larger villages where they were 
most needed.  

 The right to acquire for Housing Association properties had not come into 
law and there was no stipulation for the size of villages in relation to this. 
There were a number of pilot schemes in the Midlands that were subject 
to the right to acquire Housing Association properties and it was thought 
that this may be extended, however there had been no further information 
regarding this from the Government. Where councils built out to rural 
exception sites, the right to a buy would apply. South Cambridgeshire 
District Council was not seeking to take forward such sites, but Housing 
Associations were being encouraged to do so.  

 There was a deficit in one and two-bedroom properties across South 
Cambridgeshire District Council and Housing Association properties. The 
Council was seeking to acquire and build more of these properties.  

 The committee was informed by the Head of New Build that of 350 new 
build properties acquired under S106 agreements, 288 were contract 
pending S106 acquisitions. The balance of this was expected to change 
slightly as the Council’s Investment Partnerships started. The Head of 
New Build explained that the Investment Partnerships would not affect the 
number of affordable properties that would be delivered.  

 The County Council determined the level of need for wardens in sheltered 
accommodation, which committee members highlighted had been 
reduced significantly due to local government cuts. The committee was 
informed by the Head of New Build that South Cambridgeshire District 
Council would actively seek opportunities to deliver more specialist 
accommodation, including specialist accommodation for older people.  

 Land would be allocated for co-housing in the Local Plan. 
  

The Lead Cabinet Member explained the challenges regarding the economic 
feasibility of building energy efficient/zero carbon homes. The Council’s ambition 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 14 May 2020 

was to lead the way in building energy efficient homes that would last.  
 
The committee was informed by the Head of New Build that when bidding to 
acquire S106 properties, the Council could choose the properties it acquired 
based on a strict technical framework. This framework had been updated to align 
with the Council’s Sustainable Design and Construction Supplementary Planning 
Document, and all potential S106 acquisitions would be measured against this 
before acquisition. 
 
The committee noted the Government’s pledge to phase out gas from 2025. The 
Head of New Build clarified that nothing had yet come of this from Government 
but would be kept in mind. The committee was informed that air source heat 
pumps were being installed where possible, however ruling out gas completely 
would prevent the Council from building houses due to the economic feasibility of 
this.   
 
The committee drew attention to the urgent need for homes for those down-
sizing and was pleased that this was recognised in the strategy. Committee 
members pointed out that these houses also needed to be attractive for those 
down-sizing. The Lead Cabinet Member informed the committee that the need 
for attractive homes for down-sizing within villages, came under the Council’s 
Housing Strategy rather than the New Build Strategy. The Housing Strategy 
Team was working with Planning on this and the work of the New Build Team 
would be informed by this.  
 
The Conservative Health and Wellbeing lead queried whether there were any 
plans to survey the housing needs in villages, including the smallest villages 
which she highlighted also needed development.  
 
The affordability of rent levels was discussed by the committee, with concern 
raised by some committee members that the housing benefit element of 
Universal Credit payment would not cover the cost of housing in some areas of 
the district. The committee was informed by officers and the Lead Cabinet 
Member that the Local Housing Allowance (LHA) was set locally within the 
district and therefore accounted for variations in housing cost across the district.  
 
Some committee members raised concern that the rent charged by the Council 
for new build affordable rented homes may skew the rental market. Committee 
members also queried whether these would be truly affordable homes. The Head 
of Housing informed the committee that the Council was confident that the cost 
of living in these properties would be affordable due to the rent charged and the 
high level of energy efficiency of these properties, which would lead to lower 
utility bills. The Lead Cabinet Member informed the committee that as rents were 
set at the Local Housing Allowance rate, she was confident that this would not 
impact the rental market. 
 
The committee was informed by the Head of New Build that where the Council 
was building on its own land, procurement regulations allowed social value to be 
included in the procurement criteria. The provision of apprenticeships and 
contributing to the Council’s ambition of being green to the core, would be 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 14 May 2020 

included in the social value scoring. Contracts were awarded predominantly on 
build quality rather than cost, and social value would form part of the quality 
calculation. This was not a factor in the payback period, and it had been found 
that more competitively priced firms were more likely to have apprenticeship 
schemes.  
            
Committee members highlighted the importance of the quality of building design 
particularly in villages, and the opportunity for the council to demonstrate to other 
developers, quality of design in its new build affordable homes. 
 
The committee was informed that it was expected that all homes in the Business 
Plan would be delivered by 2023.  
 
The committee was informed by the Head of New Build that the Council was 
looking at several garage sites that were no longer in use, as potential 
development sites. The committee was assured that the Council would not look 
to develop any site where it was likely that development would cause a knock-on 
issue. The committee was informed that the storage of equipment in garages, 
was not classed as valid use.  
 
The committee was informed by the Lead Cabinet Member that Ermine Street 
Housing was a vehicle to raise income for the Council through private rental 
income and that there may be some opportunities for Ermine Street Housing 
from the Investment Partnerships. The Chief Executive informed the committee 
that the Investment Partnerships would be considered at the full Council meeting 
in July 2020.  

  
6. HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 
 
 The Lead Cabinet Member for Housing introduced the South Cambridgeshire 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy and informed the committee that this would be 
reviewed considering the Covid-19 pandemic and the Council’s role in the 
recovery following this. It was anticipated that mental health and family stress 
would be more significant issues going forward.  
 
The Leader of the Council thanked officers for their work on the strategy. She 
informed the committee that it was likely the strategy would need to be reviewed 
twice a year so that it could adapt to changing situations. The Leader 
emphasised that the Covid-19 pandemic had demonstrated the critical role of 
district councils in the delivery of health and wellbeing of communities, and that 
without these councils the challenges of Covid-19 would be far worse.  
 
The Development Officer (Health Specialist) presented the Strategy to the 
committee and highlighted the following: 

 The emphasis of the strategy was on prevention.  

 Having a strategy for the district positioned health and wellbeing as a 
strategic priority in all the Council’s plans. It was emphasised that mental 
and physical wellbeing was threaded through a lot of what the Council did.  

 It was important to capitalise on the positive impact of the Covid-19 
pandemic, such as how communities had come together and the data 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 14 May 2020 

sharing that had taken place between organisations. As a result of the 
pandemic, the number of people exercising outdoors had increased and 
this should be capitalised on by increasing and improving walking and 
cycling infrastructure. Due to the pandemic however, it was anticipated 
that a rise in obesity, substance abuse, domestic violence and mental 
health issues would be seen. It was too early to determine what services 
would be needed, but this would start to emerge in the coming months.  

 
The committee considered and commented on the strategy: 
 

 Referring to the ambition outlined in the strategy of building communities 
close to where people worked, the importance of infrastructure and 
communications allowing people to live where they wanted to, was 
emphasised. It was queried whether consideration had been given to the 
potential for more people to be working from home in future. The Leader 
of the Council informed the committee that enabling people to live in high-
quality housing close to where they worked, led to better productivity. It 
was recognised that employment and infrastructure needed to be 
delivered together, with housing following this.  

 Committee members were pleased to see activities for children included in 
the strategy and that awareness of physical and mental health was 
embedded in this.  

 Committee members highlighted the importance of avoiding duplication 
between organisations and was informed that officers were working 
closely with the County Council to avoid this. Officers from both 
organisations were working closely to look at schemes that would benefit 
young people across South Cambridgeshire, which included schemes for 
children who had been adversely affected by the Covid-19 pandemic. 

 Committee members noted that safe cycling was not mentioned in future 
plans and suggested that the strategy should proactively engage with the 
County Council on transport.  

 It was noted by committee members that S106 contributions could be 
used to set up sustainable clubs in new communities and it was queried 
whether part of the strategy should be to set these up in existing as well 
as new communities. Officers advised the committee that this was a 
challenge as existing communities were not eligible for S106 funding; they 
were aware that this could lead to inequality. Committee members 
suggested a priority be added to the strategy for the Council to proactively 
engage with other authorities to deliver schemes in existing communities.  

 Committee members raised the importance of taking advantage of the 
small window of opportunity which had emerged from the Covid-19 
pandemic, to improve infrastructure for cycling and footpaths. The 
committee was informed by the Development Officer that feedback was 
awaited from university-led discussions which had taken place regarding 
this. The Chief Executive informed the committee that the Government 
had announced funding for cycling infrastructure, which would be 
delivered through the Combined Authority.  

 Members highlighted the importance of recognising the health and 
wellbeing needs of those with learning disabilities; it was suggested that 
more mention of this was needed in future versions of the strategy.  



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 14 May 2020 

 
The Conservative Health and Wellbeing Lead suggested a section on self-help 
and support be included in the strategy. Councillor Ellington pointed out that 
while the strategy made no mention of deprived families, these were pepper 
potted across the district. She suggested that the strategy could do more to 
address the issues that were leading to young people self-harming.  
 
The Development Officer informed the committee that: 

 In relation to the Covid-19 pandemic, the Development Officer informed 
the committee that GPs had seen a rise in the occurrence of pressure 
ulcers amongst the over 70s who were self-isolating but who had 
previously been active. Through social prescribing there was an 
opportunity to improve the relationship between GP practices and local 
authorities. The Development Officer explained the potential role for the 
Council in linking up health services, such as for example providing 
patient transport to clinics. 

 The Council’s role was to ensure there were opportunities for people to 
seek help and encourage them to do so by participating in local clubs or 
groups.  

 She explained how Primary Care Networks were formed and that these 
did not necessarily make geographical sense. GP practices determined 
how PCNs were formed with the remit that each PCN should serve a 
population of 30,000-50,000 people. 

 The development of children living in poverty was a challenge and was 
largely dealt with by the County Council. South Cambridgeshire District 
Council provided some funding to Homestart which worked with families 
who were struggling across Cambridgeshire and assisted them with 
parenting skills.  

 Committee members highlighted that warden provision had been reduced 
significantly due to local government cuts and were informed that the 
Council was investing significantly in mobile warden schemes. Histon and 
Impington had an existing scheme which could be accessed by sheltered 
housing residents for a small fee. 

 The Development Officer explained the ways in which the Council could 
enable access to healthy food, such as by enabling opportunities for 
residents to grow their own through access to allotments. Provision of this 
in existing villages and not just new communities, needed to be 
considered. There were opportunities to influence healthy eating through 
the Council’s licensing policy, such as for example by not licensing fast 
food outlets within a certain radius of schools. The Development Officer 
suggested this may need to be a consideration in relation to Cambourne, 
Northstowe and Waterbeach.  

 
In response to queries regarding contact tracing, the Chief Executive informed 
the committee that the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
recognised that contact tracing needed to be done locally for it to be successful.  
 
Committee members thanked officers for their work on the strategy which the 
committee noted.  
 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 14 May 2020 

 
  
7. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee noted its work programme.  
  
8. TO NOTE THE DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
 The next meeting would take place on Tuesday 9th June at 5.20pm. It was 

agreed that the committee’s pre-meeting would start at 4.25pm.  
  
9. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 The committee agreed that the press and public should be excluded from the 

meeting for the consideration of the confidential minutes of the previous meeting.  
  
10. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The confidential minutes of the meeting held on 12th March 2020, were agreed 

as a correct record of the meeting.  
  

  
The Meeting ended at 7.55 p.m. 

 

 


